

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 13-2187-bk

Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: Leave to File a Brief as Amici Curiae
In Support of Rehearing En Banc

In re: Motors Liquidation Company (Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Company v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for various lenders party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein)

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
The Loan Syndications and Trading Association
and The Clearing House Association L.L.C.
request leave to file a brief as amici curiae in
support of JPMorgan's pending petition for
rehearing en banc.

MOVING PARTY: Loan Syndications and Trading Association and The Clearing House Association L.L.C.
 Plaintiff Defendant
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

OPPOSING PARTY: Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

MOVING ATTORNEY: William J. Perlstein
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Eric B. Fisher

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
7 World Trade Center, 250 Greenwich St., New York, NY 10007
bill.perlstein@wilmerhale.com, (212) 937-7217

Dickstein Shapiro LLP
1633 Broadway, New York, NY 10019
fishere@dicksteinshapiro.com, (212) 277-6681

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of N.Y., Judge Robert E. Gerber

Please check appropriate boxes:
Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): _____
Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know
Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:
Has request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency: _____

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: March 25, 2014

Signature of Moving Attorney: s/ William J. Perlstein Date: February 13, 2015 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

13-2187-bk

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, ET AL.,
Debtors,

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION
COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTERESTS, AND AUTHORITY.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE EFFICIENT FUNCTIONING OF THE \$2 TRILLION LOAN SYNDICATION MARKET HINGES ON ADHERENCE TO FORMAL AGENCY AGREEMENTS	4
II. THE PANEL OPINION’S DISREGARD OF THE TERMS OF THE RELEVANT FORMAL AGREEMENTS CONTRAVENES SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF AGENCY LAW AND THREATENS SIGNIFICANT NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES FOR SYSTEMATICALLY IMPORTANT FINANCIAL MARKETS	5
A. Agency Law Requires Enforcement Of The Limits On Agent Authority Imposed By Formal Agreements	5
B. By Discounting The Terms Of The Formal Agreements, The Panel Decision Creates Significant Uncertainty And Threatens The Efficient Operation Of The Loan Syndication Market	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Demarco v. Edens</i> , 390 F.2d 836 (2d Cir. 1968).....	7, 11
<i>In re Shulman Transport Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Minskoff v. American Express Travel Related Services Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co.</i> <i>v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 103 A.3d 1010 (Del. 2014).....	5
<i>Ojeni v. Lieber</i> , 759 N.Y.S.2d 453 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	7
<i>Realty Growth Investors v. Council of Unit Owners</i> , 453 A.2d 450 (Del. 1982)	7
<i>Sarkes Tarzian, Inc. v. United States Trust Co. of Florida Savings Bank</i> , 397 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	10
-----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (1958)	6
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> (2006).....	7
U.C.C. § 1-103(b)	6
